

Nos. 23-1300 and 23-1312

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PETITIONERS

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE FRAZER REAVES
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JENNIFER S. NEUMANN

MICHAEL T. GRAY

JUSTIN D. HEMINGER
Attorneys

BROOKE P. CLARK
General Counsel

ANDREW P. AVERBACH
Solicitor

*U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission*

Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
1. The Atomic Energy Act	2
2. The Nuclear Waste Policy Act	5
3. The Hobbs Act	8
B. Factual and procedural background	8
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
I. Respondents did not satisfy the statutory prerequisites for obtaining judicial review under the Hobbs Act	16
A. Under the Hobbs Act, only parties aggrieved may file petitions for review	16
B. A nonparty to an agency proceeding may not obtain Hobbs Act review of the agency’s final order, even if that order is alleged to exceed the agency’s authority	20
C. Respondents were not “part[ies],” within the meaning of the Hobbs Act, to the Commission’s licensing adjudication	26
II. The Commission has statutory authority to license temporary offsite storage of spent nuclear fuel	30
A. The Atomic Energy Act authorizes the Commission to license temporary storage of spent nuclear fuel away from nuclear reactors	31
1. The Atomic Energy Act’s plain text authorizes offsite storage of spent fuel	31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The Atomic Energy Act’s structure and purposes, and the Commission’s longstanding interpretation, support the agency’s claim of authority to license offsite storage of spent fuel.....	36
3. The Fifth Circuit’s and respondents’ contrary analyses lack merit.....	39
B. The Policy Act took as its starting point, and preserved intact, the Commission’s authority under the Atomic Energy Act to license private temporary offsite storage of spent nuclear fuel.....	42
C. The major questions doctrine is inapplicable	48
Conclusion	50
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aiken Cnty., In re</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	48
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 937 (2003).....	19
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. ICC</i> , 673 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1022 (1983), and 469 U.S. 930 (1984)	23, 24
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	25
<i>Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	24
<i>Bullcreek v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific R.R., In re</i> , 799 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1068 (1987)	21-23
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc., In re</i> , 2 A.E.C. 30 (1962).....	37
<i>Dairyland Power Coop. v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Don't Waste Mich. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , No. 21-1048, 2023 WL 395030 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2023).....	10, 27, 30
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	32
<i>Erie-Niagara Rail Steering Comm. v. Surface</i> <i>Transp. Bd.</i> , 167 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>Energy Nw. v. United States</i> , 641 F.3d 1300 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	43
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	17
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	20
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	40
<i>General Elec. Co., In re</i> , 15 N.R.C. 530 (1982)	5, 39
<i>General Elec. Co., In re</i> , 22 N.R.C. 851 (1985)	38
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	20
<i>Idaho v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 945 F.2d 295 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 956 (1992).....	3
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC, In re</i> , 92 N.R.C. 463 (2020)	9
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC, In re</i> , 93 N.R.C. 244 (2021)	9
<i>Kansas Gas & Elec. Co. Kansas City Power &</i> <i>Light Co., In re</i> , 5 N.R.C. 301 (1977), aff'd, 7 N.R.C. 320 (1978).....	38

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	24
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	26, 33
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988)	18, 29
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	33
<i>National Ass’n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1165 (2008)	23
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Department of</i> <i>Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	49
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1044 (9th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Ohio Nuclear-Free Network v. U.S. Nuclear Regula-</i> <i>tory Comm’n</i> , 53 F.4th 236 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy</i> <i>Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	2, 31, 33
<i>Packard Elevator v. ICC</i> , 808 F.2d 654 (8th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 828 (1987)	28
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 587 U.S. 601 (2019)	43
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	33, 34
<i>Port of Bos. Marine Terminal Ass’n v. Rederiaktie-</i> <i>bolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970)	25
<i>S. C. Loveland Co. v. United States</i> , 534 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	29
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	18
<i>State ex rel. Balderas v. United States Nuclear</i> <i>Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 59 F.4th 1112 (10th Cir. 2023)	10, 11, 23, 28

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 891 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018).....	48
<i>Train v. Colorado Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 1 (1976)	31
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Kaiser Gypsum Co.</i> , 602 U.S. 268 (2024).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	17, 29
<i>United States ex rel. State of Louisiana v. Jack</i> , 244 U.S. 397 (1917).....	18
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 587 U.S. 761 (2019).....	2
<i>Wales Transp., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 728 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1984).....	23, 24
<i>Water Transp. Ass’n v. ICC</i> , 819 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	28
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	48, 49
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of Aug. 19, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-681, § 1, 72 Stat. 632	40
Act of Jan. 2, 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-584, §§ 3-5, 88 Stat. 1917	24
Act of June 30, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-295, § 204(a), 94 Stat. 787	42
Administrative Orders Review Act of 1950, ch. 1189, 64 Stat. 1129	18
Administrative Procedure Act, ch. 324, 60 Stat. 237 (5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 2 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>)	18, 19
5 U.S.C. 551(4)-(9)	27
5 U.S.C. 702.....	13, 18
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	2

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2011.....	33
42 U.S.C. 2013(a).....	2
42 U.S.C. 2013(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. 2013(d).....	2, 33
42 U.S.C. 2014(e).....	3
42 U.S.C. 2014(v).....	37
42 U.S.C. 2014(z).....	3
42 U.S.C. 2014(aa).....	3
42 U.S.C. 2014(cc).....	37
42 U.S.C. 2073.....	4, 2a
42 U.S.C. 2073(a).....	2, 31-36, 43, 2a
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(1).....	33, 3a
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(1)-(2).....	40, 3a
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(2).....	34, 3a
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(3).....	34, 3a
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(4).....	32, 33, 40, 41, 3a
42 U.S.C. 2077(a).....	31
42 U.S.C. 2092.....	2, 4, 31, 36, 8a
42 U.S.C. 2093.....	4, 8a
42 U.S.C. 2093(a).....	2, 31, 34, 35, 8a
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(1)-(2).....	40, 8a
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(1)-(3).....	34, 8a
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(2).....	34, 8a
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(3).....	34, 8a
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(4).....	34, 35, 40, 41, 9a
42 U.S.C. 2111.....	4, 10a
42 U.S.C. 2111(a).....	3, 31, 35, 36, 40, 41, 10a
42 U.S.C. 2111(b).....	41, 11a
42 U.S.C. 2111(c).....	41, 12a
42 U.S.C. 2131.....	36
42 U.S.C. 2133.....	36

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2134(a)	36
42 U.S.C. 2134(b)	36
42 U.S.C. 2201(b)	3, 4
42 U.S.C. 2201(h)	3, 37, 42
42 U.S.C. 2201(p)	7
42 U.S.C. 2231	27
42 U.S.C. 2239	19, 12a
42 U.S.C. 2239(a)(1)(A)	7, 8, 17, 20, 27, 29, 12a
42 U.S.C. 2239(a)(1)(B)(iv)	27
42 U.S.C. 2239(b)(1)	8, 17, 19, 13a
42 U.S.C. 5842(3)	43
Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. 2341 <i>et seq.</i>	8
28 U.S.C. 2342	8, 16
28 U.S.C. 2342(4)	8, 19
28 U.S.C. 2343	8, 17, 1a
28 U.S.C. 2344	8, 11, 13, 16, 20, 24-29, 1a
28 U.S.C. 2348 (§ 8)	19, 2a
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969,	
42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	27
Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982,	
42 U.S.C. 10101 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 42
42 U.S.C. 10101(9)	5
42 U.S.C. 10131-10145	5, 44
42 U.S.C. 10151	46, 14a
42 U.S.C. 10151-10157	5, 44, 46
42 U.S.C. 10151(a)(1)	5, 44, 46, 47, 14a
42 U.S.C. 10151(a)(2)	5, 14a
42 U.S.C. 10151(a)(3)	46, 14a
42 U.S.C. 10151(b)(1)	47, 15a
42 U.S.C. 10151(b)(2)	44, 46, 15a
42 U.S.C. 10155(h)	45, 17a

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 10161(d)	43
5 U.S.C. 1508	17
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1).....	8
12 U.S.C. 1848	17
19 U.S.C. 2395	17
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16c(c).....	8
10 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 2:	
Section 2.309.....	27, 18a
Section 2.309(a)	7, 18a
Section 2.309(d).....	7, 21a
Section 2.309(f)	7, 23a
Section 2.309(f)(1)(vi)	7, 24a
Section 2.309(h).....	27, 26a
Pt. 72.....	4
Section 72.3.....	3, 32
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951)	17
Blue Ribbon Commission on America’s Nuclear Future, <i>Report to the Secretary of Energy</i> (Jan. 2012), https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/ files/2013/04/f0/brc_finalreport_jan2012.pdf	4, 6, 7
Directorate of Regulatory Standards, U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n, <i>Regulatory Guide</i> (Dec. 1974), https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML1303/ML13038A434. pdf	38
40 Fed. Reg. 42,801 (Sept. 16, 1975).....	38
42 Fed. Reg. 34,391 (July 5, 1977)	47
45 Fed. Reg. 74,693 (Nov. 12, 1980)	4
56 Fed. Reg. 55,695 (Oct. 29, 1991)	37
56 Fed. Reg. 57,539 (Nov. 12, 1991)	6

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
71 Fed. Reg. 10,068 (Feb. 28, 2006)	5
83 Fed. Reg. 44,070 (Aug. 29, 2018)	8, 9
86 Fed. Reg. 51,926 (Sept. 17, 2021)	10
87 Fed. Reg. 56,987 (Sept. 16, 2022).....	37
Caleb Nelson, <i>Intervention</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 271 (2020).....	19
<i>Nuclear Waste Management: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Nuclear Regulation of the Senate Comm. on Environment and Public Works, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)</i>	47
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary (1933):</i>	
Vol. 1	34, 35
Vol. 5	35
Vol. 7	17
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1967)</i>	17
U.S. Dep’t of Energy:	
Office of Nuclear Energy, <i>Newly Signed Bill Will Boost Nuclear Reactor Deployment in the United States (July 10, 2024)</i> , https://perma.cc/AXY8-XAU5	31
Office of Nuclear Energy, <i>Spent Nuclear Fuel and Reprocessing Waste Inventory (Aug. 2024)</i> , https://perma.cc/QE7X-XFMY	6
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs): What is U.S. electricity generation by energy source?</i> (Feb. 29, 2024), https://perma.cc/9752-5RU5	30
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n:	
<i>List of Power Reactor Units</i> (Sept. 30, 2024), https://www.nrc.gov/reactors/operating/ list-power-reactor-units.html	34

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Locations of Fuel Cycle Facilities</i> (Sept. 1, 2023), https://www.nrc.gov/info-finder/fc/index.html#facility-list	37
Office of Pub. Affairs, <i>2022-2023 Information Digest</i> (Feb. 2023), https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML2304/ML23047A371.pdf	3
<i>Stages of the Nuclear Fuel Cycle</i> (Dec. 2, 2020), https://www.nrc.gov/materials/fuel-cycle-fac/stages-fuel-cycle.html	37
U.S. Nuclear Waste Technical Review Bd., <i>Commercial Spent Nuclear Fuel</i> (Rev. 2, Jan. 2022), https://perma.cc/2E77-ZUUD	46
